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DECISION

The Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“the Board”) has cause to discipline Michael T. Peters’ pharmacist license because Peters failed to meet continuing education requirements.  The Board has no cause to discipline Peters for fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing his license, or for incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a pharmacist.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on October 6, 2006.  Although we served Peters with a copy of the complaint and notice of hearing by certified mail on October 31, 2006, he did not file an answer to the complaint.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on March 12, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Amy L. Braudis represented the Director.  Neither Peters nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 12, 2007, when our reporter filed the transcript.  

Findings of Fact

1. Peters was licensed by the Board as a pharmacist, and his license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On or about October 12, 2004, Peters submitted to the Board his application to renew his pharmacist license for the period November 1, 2004, through October 31, 2006.

3. The application stated that pharmacists must have earned 30 hours of Board-approved continuing education during the period November 1, 2002, to October 31, 2004.  The application further stated:

NOTE:  DO NOT SUBMIT CE CERTIFICATES WITH THIS RENEWAL

YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PRODUCE THE CERTIFICATES IF YOU ARE AUDITED 
4. Immediately above Peters’ signature on the application appears the following statement:
I hereby attest that the foregoing statements, as well as those statements on any attachment(s) to this form, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and that I have fulfilled the necessary continuing education requirements for renewing my license. 
(Emphasis added.)  The Board renewed Peters’ license.
5. On or about June 3, 2006, the Board completed a random audit of Peters’ renewed license.  During the audit, Peters failed to produce documentation that he had completed 30 hours of continuing education for the November 1, 2002, through October 31, 2004, reporting period.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this matter.
  The Board has the burden to show that 

Peters has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Board alleges that Peters’ license is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2, which provides:


The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *   


(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *   

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Proof of Continuing Education


The Board alleges that Peters is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(6) for violating 
§ 338.060.3, which provides in pertinent part:

[W]hen applying for a renewal of the license as required by the provisions of this section, each licensed pharmacist shall submit proof of the completion of at least fifteen hours of board-approved continuing education courses during each twelve-month period immediately preceding the date of the application for renewal of the license[;]

and for violating its Regulation 4 CSR 220-2.100(10)
, which provides:

Each such form of proof of completion of the required continuing education credits shall be retained by the licensee for the preceding two (2) reporting periods prior to renewal.
As evidence, the Board introduced testimony that the Board had requested but never received documentation that Peters had completed the continuing education, as well as Peters’ responses to the Board’s first request for admissions.
  Peters admitted in his responses that he did not have the continuing education certificates, but explained that he had moved, was unable to find many of his important records after the move, and assumes that his continuing education certificates are included in the records he cannot find.

Peters did not violate § 338.060.3 because when he applied for renewal, he attested that he had completed the required continuing education courses, which was all that the application required.  However, Peters violated 4 CSR 220-2.100(10) by failing to retain the required continuing education certificates, so he is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(6).

Use of Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation to Secure License

The Board alleges that Peters’ license is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(3) because he was fraudulent or deceptive when he signed his renewal application stating that he 
had completed the continuing education.  Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”
  “Deception” contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Failing to keep records is not the same as failing to complete the continuing education.  The only proof offered by the Board is that Peters failed to retain or produce the documentation.  The Board offered no proof that Peters did not complete the education, and Peters states on his renewal application and in his answers to the Board’s first request for admissions that he did complete the education.  There is no evidence that Peters did anything fraudulent or deceptive in securing his license.  The Board did not meet its burden to prove that there is cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(3).
Professional Standards

The Board argues that Peters’ license is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(5) because his conduct constitutes incompetence, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a pharmacist.  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a 
conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  As noted above, fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Peters’ failure to keep adequate records relating to his continuing education does not amount to incompetence, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty.  There is no cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(5).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Peters’ pharmacist license under § 338.055.2(6).  We find no cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(3) or (5).

SO ORDERED on March 16, 2007.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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